## **ORDINANCE No.** 183877

\*Authorize \$50,000 for grant agreements with Center for Intercultural Organizing, Immigrant Refugee Community Organization, Latino Network, Native American Youth and Family Center and Urban League of Portland for the Diversity and Civic Leadership Organizing Project to support culturally-appropriate public engagement in the Portland Plan during FY 2009-10 and 2010-11 (Ordinance)

#### The City of Portland Ordains:

#### Section 1: The Council Finds:

- 1. On August 11, 2008 the Portland City Council transmitted a periodic review work program to the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development to update the City of Portland's Comprehensive Plan, which included a public engagement committee and work program.
- 2. Since that time, Bureau of Planning and Sustainability staff and partner agencies like the Office of Neighborhood Involvement (ONI) and the project's Community Involvement Committee have been conducting outreach and engagement activities to involve as many Portlanders as possible in the first part of the Comprehensive Plan Update the Portland Plan.
- 3. Recent City efforts include visionPDX, and Community Connect a five-year plan to increase community involvement and emphasize the engagement of underrepresented communities. Additionally, the City established and continues to support the Diversity and Civic Leadership (DCL) Organizing Project through ONI, which promotes capacity building and leadership training with 5 organizations which work with underrepresented cultural and ethnic groups to promote their engagement in public decision-making. These organizations are: the Center for Intercultural Organizing, the Latino Network, the Immigrant and Refugee Community Organization (IRCO), the Native American Youth and Family Center (NAYA), and the Urban League of Portland.
- 4. This ordinance provides opportunities for the five DCL-partner organizations to design culturally-appropriate public engagement to build capacity within their organizations and increase participation in the Portland Plan and Comprehensive Plan Update.
- 5. The term of each grant is two years. Funding for the second year will be by grant amendment.
- 6. This ordinance allows \$25,000 in funds appropriated in the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability's Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-10 budget and \$25,000 anticipated in the Bureau's FY 2010-11 budget, for distribution of grants amounting to \$5,000 each year to each of the five DCL-partner organizations.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Director of the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability is hereby authorized to enter into individual or cooperative grant agreements pursuant to an agreement in a form substantially in accordance with Exhibit A with the Center for Intercultural Organizing, the Immigrant and Refugee Community Organization, the Latino Network, the Native American Youth and Family Center, and the Urban League of Portland to conduct culturally-appropriate education, outreach and engagement of their communities in the Portland Plan.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because BPS staff has been working with ONI staff and DCL partner organizations to finalize the details of these grant agreements over the past few months and work needs to commence prior to Fiscal Year 2010-11 to synchronize with the Portland Plan schedule; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: JUN 09 2010

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: D. Bischoff Date Prepared: June 1, 2010 LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

### 850 ==

# Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 183877

Title

\*Authorize \$50,000 for grant agreements with Center for Intercultural Organizing, Immigrant Refugee Community Organization, Latino Network, Native American Youth and Family Center and Urban League of Portland for the Diversity and Civic Leadership Organizing Project to support culturally-appropriate public engagement in the Portland Plan during Fiscal Years 2009-10 and 2010-11 (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 0 4 2010
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration Agams 2  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman  Position 4/Safety - Leonard  BUREAU APPROVAL  Bureau: Planning and Sustainability Bureau Head: Susan Anderson  Prepared by: Debbie Bischoff Date Prepared: May 24, 2010  Financial Impact Statement  Completed Amends Budget Not Required	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland  By: Deputy  ACTION TAKEN:
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No Council Meeting Date Wed. June 9, 2010  City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA	
TIME CERTAIN	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
CONSENT [	
REGULAR	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V	
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		•
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	~	
Adams	Adams	V	